Sendt 12/2%/39
ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ® -LV‘Q\‘X’(""T QLS

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9432

December 17, 1999

Mr. Odili Ojukwu

City of Oakland

250 Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5301
QOakland, CA 94612

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
Stid 3662
637 Beacon St., Oakland, CA 94610

1000 gal heating oil removed 2/17/89
Dear Mr. Ojukwu:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding
to our inquiries concemning the former underground storage tank are greatly appreciated.
Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the

California Code of Regulations.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

%/J‘y%

Mee Ling Tung, Director

¢. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Leroy Griffin, OFD -
file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY \ . ;

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
December 17, 1999 {(510) 337-0432

Odili Ojukwu, P.E., Environmental Program Specialist
City of Oakland

250 Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301

Oakland, CA 94612

Re:  Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 637 Beacon St., Oakland, CA 94610;
Stid 3662

Dear Mr. Qjukwu:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST
leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e up to 6900 ppm TPH as diesel, and 0.006 ppm toluene exists in soil beneath the site.
(sampled October 1989)

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6746.

S O

Don Hwang,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enlosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate 2. Case Closure Summary

C: Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland, Planning Dept., 1330 Broadway, o Floor, Oakland, CA
94612
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY e o A EE
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Pro@3MC1 eb ri ot

I AGENCY INFORMATION Date: September 7, 1999
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat  Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6746

Responsible staff person: Don Hwang Title. Hazardous Maternials Spec.
. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: City of Qakland
Site facility address: 637 Beacon St., Oakland, CA 94610

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3662
URF filing date: 9/28/92 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

Catherine & George Kong 637 Beacon St., Oakland, CA 94610 {510) 531-6094
City of Oakiand Public Works Agency, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301, Oakland, CA 94612

Environmental Div. Attn:  Joseph Cotton (510} 238-6259

Engineering Design Div. Attn:  Fuad Sweiss (510) 238-6607
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal: or removed?:

1,000 heating oil removed 2/17/89

II. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: tank leak,undetermined

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? YES  Number: 1

Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 19ft Lowest depth: 19 ft

Flow direction: assumed west/southwest (west/ southwest:3026 Lakeshore Ave.; west:3220 Lakeshore Ave.)
Most sensitive current use: undetermined

Are drinking water wells affected? no Aquifer name: na

Is surface water affected? no Nearest affected SW name: na

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): na

Report(s}) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed?

Alameda County, 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Alameda, CA 94502 and

The City of Qakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Fire Station 1, Oakland CA 94612
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 1 Disposal 2/17/89

H&H Ship Service,220 China Basin, San Francisco, CA 94107

Soil 18y Disposal 3/7/89

Camalia Resources, Camalia, CA

Barrels of drilling

Cuttings 5 undocumented
4 Disposal 3/5/99
McKittrick Waste Trmt. Site, 58533 Hwy 58, McKittrick, CA 93251
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and Afier Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Diesel) 2500" 6900° NT’ ND°
Benzene ND'? ND** NT® NT®
Toluene ND'? 0.006* NT’ NT’
Ethylbenzene ND** ND** NT’ NT’
Xylenes 297 ND** NT® NT’
Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether
(MTBE) NT’ NT® NT’ ND’

1

s0il sample, RP-1, collected 2/17/89 at 7 ft. 10” below ground surface

{BGS)
® s0il sample, RP-3, coliected 2/17/89 at 2.5 ft. BGS
® soil boring, B5~1B, collected 10/12/89 at 8 ft. BGS
* s0il borings, MWC, B1-D, collected 10/10/89 at 16 ft. BGS, and at 21 ft.,
respectively
> not tested
j water sample, MWH#1l, collected 11/26/89 from Mw-1
water sample, MW-1, collected 7/8/99 from MW-1
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?
Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?
Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination,

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: yes

Number Decommissioned; 1 Number Retained: 0

List enforcement actions taken: none

List enforcement actions rescinded: none

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Don Hwang Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: ZN\;\ %Q\f\(? Date: G /7 /9 9
Reviewed by i

Name: Larty’ Seto Title: Senior Haz Mat Specialist

Signature:

Date: 9’/?/??

Name: 1as Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: Date: C?"_;’ 3 - %C -
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: | Q/ =/ 77 RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: EG
Signature: W Date: / 0// 5 / f ?
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VIL. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

On Dec. 6, 1988, a contractor, Ranger Pipeline, hired by the City of Oakland to excavate for a sewer line,
ruptured a 1,000 gal. fuel oil underground storage tank, releasing its contents of as much as 500 gal. into the
surrounding soil behind the residence of Catherine & George Kong at 637 Beacon St., Oakland, CA. The top of
the tank was found ripped open. The tank was removed on Feb. 17, 1989. The clay soil beneath the tank was
stained and smelled of petroleum. A soil sample collected 1 ft. below the center of the tank, at a depth of 94
inch., RP-1, had Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon-Diesel (TPH-D) at 2,500 ppm; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
were NonDetect (ND); Xylene was 0.076 ppm. The soil sample collected at the fill end of the tank, at a depth
of 106 inch., RP-2, had TPH-D at 340 ppm; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene were ND; Xylene was 0.250 ppm.
After additional excavation, another soil sample collected below the center of the tank, at a depth of 114 inch.,
RP-3, had TPH-D at 820 ppm; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene were ND; Xylene was 0.290 ppm. 21 tons of
obviously contaminated soil surrounding the tank were removed and transported to Casmalia Resources Landfill,
Casmalia, Ca. In Oct. 1989, 6 soil borings, BI,B2, B3, B4, B5, B6, and MW-1, with one of the borings, MW-1,
converted into a groundwater monitoring well, were installed by the tank pit. The borings were sampled at 5 fi.
intervals to a depth of 21 fi. BGS. The two borings adjacent to the pit, B2 and BS, had TPH-D ranging from 46
— 6900 ppm between 5 — 15 ft. BGS, the other samples, B1, B3, and B4, were ND for TPH-D and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (BTEX). One groundwater sample, MW#1, was collected. The sample was ND
for TPH-D, BTEX was not analyzed.

On July 20, 1999, a groundwater sample was collected and analyzed for Methy! Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE).
It was NonDetect.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

the site has been adequately characterized;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

Q0 Q0O
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beqUOia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

~
‘¥ Analytical . FAX (525) 9889673

Ogiso Environmental Client Project iD° 637 BEACON ' Sampled: Juf 8, 19dg’
1504 Franklin St., Ste. #304 Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received: Jul 8, 1999~
Oakiand, CA 94612 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jul 20, 19gg*
Attention: Jeff Willett First Sample #:  907-0460

QC Batch Number GC070999

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with MTBE

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD.
ra/L 907-0460
MW-1
MTBE 25 N.D.

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/9/99
tnstrument Identification:; HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 83
(QC Limits = 70-130%).

~urgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
analytes reported as N.O were not detected above the stated reporting hmit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

WM %
lianne Fegley

~roject Manager
9070460 OGI <1>
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§ ND =~ Below reporting limit,
§ TPHd ~ Tota) Petroleun Hydrocarbons as ai
following either EPA Method 3510 o1 3550,

All testing Procedu

res follow Ca
Services (Cal-DHs)

approved methods.
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